

No. 21-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND
FORMER ELECTED OFFICIALS OF GUAM, THE
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, PUERTO RICO,
AND THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

David M. Zionts
Counsel of Record
Nandini Singh
Lucas Moench
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
dzionts@cov.com

May 31, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court’s Review Is Necessary to Provide
Constitutional Certainty to the U.S. Citizens
Born in Guam, the Northern Mariana
Islands, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin
Islands. 6

II. The Court’s Review Is Necessary to Overrule
the *Insular Cases* and Stop Their Continuing
Expansion..... 11

III.U.S. Citizenship Is Compatible with the
Territories’ Political Autonomy, Legal
Traditions, and Cultural Heritage. 16

A. U.S. Citizenship Is Compatible with the
Territories’ Right to Self-Determination. 17

B. U.S. Citizenship Is Compatible with the
Territories’ Legal Traditions..... 19

C. U.S. Citizenship Is Compatible with the
Preservation of Each Territory’s
Distinctive Cultural Heritage. 21

1. Guam 21

2. The Northern Mariana Islands 22

3. Puerto Rico 23

4. U.S. Virgin Islands..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	8
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	16
<i>Craddick v. Terr. Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (App. Div. 1980).....	17, 20
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	12
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	12
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	15
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	2, 11, 12, 15
<i>Efron ex rel. Efron v. United States</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Efron v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 482 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	11
<i>González-Alarcón v. Macías</i> , 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7

<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977)	20
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820).....	4
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	19
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000).....	20
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. N. Mar. I. 1999)	20
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	7

<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	6
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	14
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022).....	1, 4, 9, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	6
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Wablol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
P.R. Const. pmb1.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4, 6, 13, 26
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2012.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	4, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1402	23
48 U.S.C. § 1421	21
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 1525, 117th Cong. (2021).....	18
H.R. 2070, 117th Cong. (2021).....	18
Other Authorities	
Amelia Cheatham & Diana Roy, <i>Puerto Rico: A U.S. Territory in Crisis</i> , Council on Foreign Rels. (Feb 3, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ywe8npva	9
Andrew Critchelow, <i>Cultural Event Marks Liberation of Guam</i> , <i>The News-Enterprise</i> (July 20, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mwuwrns7	22
Carlyle G. Corbin, Comm'n on Decolonization, <i>Giha Mo'na: A Self-Determination Study for Guåhan</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/4ee9b6ku	18, 22
Charles R. Venator-Santiago et al., <i>Citizens and Nationals: A Note on the Federal Citizenship Legislation for the United States Pacific Island Territories, 1898 to the Present</i> , 10 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 251 (2016).....	23

Christina Duffy Burnett, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009).....	11
Christina Duffy Ponsa-Kraus, <i>The Insular Cases Run Amok: Against Constitutional Exceptionalism in the Territories</i> , 131 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/445s43ht	14
Cristina Corujo, <i>What to Know About Puerto Rico's Divide Over its Territorial Status</i> , ABC News (Apr. 27, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p8tzj4z	18
Eduardo D. Faingold, <i>Language Rights and the Law in the United States and its Territories</i> (2018).....	22
Ingrid T. Colón, <i>Bilingual Education in Puerto Rico: Interview with Dr. Kevin S. Carroll</i> , New America (Aug. 12, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc24w6tk	24
Jesse K. Souki, <i>The Forgotten Heroes: Reparations for Victims of Occupied Guam During World War II</i> , 1 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 573 (2003).....	22
Joseph E. Horey, <i>The Right of Self-Government in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 4 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol'y J. 180 (2003).....	22, 23

Lina Stolyar & Robin Rudowitz, <i>Implications of the Medicaid Fiscal Cliff for the U.S. Territories</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Sept. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/mu6ffdh	8
Lina Stolyar et al., <i>Challenges in the U.S. Territories: COVID-19 & the Medicaid Financing Cliff</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/zz4skeek	9
Marybeth Herald, <i>The Northern Mariana Islands: A Change in Course Under Its Covenant with the United States</i> , 71 Or. L. Rev. 127 (1992)	23
Pedro A. Malavet, <i>Puerto Rico: Cultural Nation, American Colony</i> , 6 Mich. J. Race & L. 1 (2000).....	24
Tom C.W. Lin, <i>Americans, Almost and Forgotten</i> , 107 Calif. L. Rev. 1249 (2019) 21, 23, 24	
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Economy at a Glance: Puerto Rico</i> (last visited May 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5c6sbewx	9
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Unemployment Rates for States</i> (last visited May 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yktdjeca	9
<i>Virgin Islands Language</i> , VInow (last visited May 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4sc5cy9w	25

*Virtual Quelbe Concert Commemorates
Emancipation Day*, V.I. Daily News
(July 3, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/yckk9dye> 25

*What Languages Are Spoken in Puerto
Rico?*, WorldAtlas (last visited May 10,
2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2p86wsra> 24
